

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation :
For an Evidentiary Hearing on the Energy : P-2012-2320369
Efficiency Benchmarks Established for the Period :
June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2016 :

**CLEAN AIR COUNCIL AND SIERRA CLUB'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION'S
PETITION FOR EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

Date: October 31, 2012

Joseph Otis Minott, Esq.
PA Attorney #36463
Clean Air Council
135 S. 19th Street
Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.567.4004
Fax: 215.567.5791
Email: joe_minott@cleanair.org

Zachary M. Fabish, Esq.
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Sierra Club
50 F Street NW
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202.675.7917
Fax: 202.547.6009
Email: zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. PPL’s Claims Are Beyond the Scope of the Evidentiary Petition Process	2
B. Because PPL Has Failed to Carry Its Evidentiary Burden in Showing that the Implementation Order Must Be Changed, Its Petition Must Be Denied	3
III. CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Administrative Decisions

Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program, Docket Nos. M-2012-2289411 and M-2008-2069887 (Final Order entered August 3, 2012) passim

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a)3

Cases

Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)3, 6

Warwick Water Works, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Com'n, 699 A.2d 770, 774-775 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997)4, 6

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation :
For an Evidentiary Hearing on the Energy : P-2012-2320369
